

Shailaja

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 13 OF 2006**

**IN**

**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 803 OF 2006**

Kavita Ramdas Kadam ] Plaintiff

Vs.

Mr. Pratap Janardanrao Salunke ] Defendant

.....

Mr. Shishir Joshi, for plaintiff.

.....

**CORAM : R.G. KETKAR, J.**

**DATE : 11TH AUGUST, 2017.**

**P.C.**

Heard Mr. Joshi, learned Counsel for the plaintiff.  
None appears on behalf of the defendant.

2. Mr. Joshi states that Will executed by father of the plaintiff dated 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 1999 is attested by two witnesses. One of the attesting witness Manohar Vishnu Sawant who has filed affidavit has expired. As per his knowledge and information, 2<sup>nd</sup> witness is also expired.

3. Mr. Joshi submitted that his Clerk has filed affidavit of service to the effect that when he went for effecting service on defendant's Advocate, he was informed that the defendant's Advocate has permanently shifted to Ratnagiri after her marriage. He, therefore, seeks time to take steps.

4. At his request, S.O to 29<sup>th</sup> August, 2017. In the meantime, Mr. Joshi will give notice of next date of hearing to the defendant. Notice be sent by R.P.A.D. Order accordingly.

**[R.G. KETKAR, J.]**