

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 13 OF 2006**

**Kavita Ramdas Kadam**

**... Plaintiff**

**V/s.**

**Pratap Janardanrao Salunke and Ors.**

**... Defendants**

---

**Mr. Shishir Joshi** for the Plaintiff

---

**CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.**

**DATE : 4<sup>th</sup> MARCH 2026**

**P.C. :**

1. Pursuant to the last order dated 11<sup>th</sup> February 2026, Mr. Joshi, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of the Plaintiff, tenders an Affidavit-of-Service dated 25<sup>th</sup> February 2026. The same is taken on record. A perusal of this Affidavit reveals that Defendant nos. 1, 2 and 3 have been served with a copy of the amended Testamentary Suit. They have also been given notice of today's hearing. However, despite such notice, none appears for the said Defendants.

2. Mr. Joshi further states that evidence in the matter has already been completed and therefore, the matter should be placed for final hearing.

3. Considering this, place the matter for hearing on 1<sup>st</sup> April 2026.  
Notice of the said listing shall once again be given by the Plaintiff to Defendant nos.1,2 and 3, who are put to notice that if they fail to remain present on the next occasion, this Court will proceed to hear the matter and pass necessary orders therein, even in their absence.
4. Stand over to 1<sup>st</sup> April 2026.

( FARHAN P. DUBASH, J. )

Jyoti Pawar